ROU assets which meet the definition of investment property) at a carrying amount as

if FRS 116 had been applied since the commencement of the lease but discounted using
the incremental borrowing rate at 1 October 2019.

(ii) Recognised its lease liabilities by discounting the remaining lease payments as at 1

October 2019 using the incremental borrowing rate for each individual lease or, if
applicable, the incremental borrowing rate for each portfolio of leases with reasonably
similar characteristic.

(iii) The difference between the carrying amounts of the ROU assets and lease liabilities as

at 1 October 2019 is adjusted directly to opening funds. Comparative information is not
restated.

(iv) For leases previously classified as finance leases, the carrying amount of the leased

asset and finance lease liabilities as at 1 October 2019 are determined as the carrying
amount of the ROU assets and lease liabilities.

The effects of adoption of FRS 116 on the Company’s financial statements as at 1 October 2019
are as follows:

  1 October

2019

 FRS 116

adjustments

 1 October

2019
  S$  S$  S$

Statement of financial position

 (As
previously
reported)

   (As
restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   15,927  43,762  59,689

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   0  (16,250)  (16,250)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   0  (28,879)  (28,879)

Unrestricted fund
General fund   (2,052,110)  1,335  (2,050,775)

Restricted fund
Comit@North  (93,000)  32  (92,968)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 80D591E2-0CF0-4E85-A0C5-58619D518D89

Clarity Singapore Limited
 [UEN. 201021634E]

[IPC No. IPC000714]
[A company limited by guarantee and not having share capital]

Audited Financial Statements

Financial Year Ended 30 September 2020

 Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 14 of 46

2.   Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

2.1   Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

Adoption of FRS 116 Leases (Cont’d)

When the Company is the lessee (Cont’d)

An explanation of the differences between the operating lease commitments previously